WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1985

ENROLLED

Com. Lub. for HOUSE BILL No. 1854

(By Martin)

Passed Opril 13, 1985
In Effect 90 Days From Passage GCU C-641

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1854

(By Delegate Givens and Delegate E. Martin)

[Passed April 13, 1985; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twenty-six, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirty, relating to higher education; authority to establish faculty and classified employee continuing education and development programs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty-six, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended be adding thereto a new section, designated section thirty, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 26. WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF REGENTS.

§18-26-30. Faculty and classified employee continuing education and development program.

- 1 Each state college or university shall have the authority to
- 2 establish and operate a faculty and classified employee
- 3 continuing education and development program under rules
- 4 and regulations adopted by the board. Funds allocated or
- 5 made available may be used to compensate and pay expenses
- 6 for faculty or classified employees who are pursuing additional
- 7 academic study or training to better equip themselves for their

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1854] 2

- 8 duties at the college or university.
- 9 Rules and regulations for this activity may include rea-
- 10 sonable provisions for the continuation or return of any
- 11 faculty or classified employee receiving the benefits of such
- 12 education or training, or for reimbursement by the state for
- 13 expenditures incurred on behalf of such faculty or classified
- 14 employee.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Surrell Salinos Chairman Senate Committee
Flage Fulk Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Toll & Stell
Clerk of the House of Deleggies
President of the Senate
Joseph P. Ollerezh Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within approved this the Ful
day of May , 1985. Auchal Managy.
GCU GOVERNOR

UNION GCIU C. 641

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 4/25/85
Time 2:400.0